RESOLUTION 2006-123

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ADOPTING GUIDELINES TO FACILITATE THE ANNUAL AWARD **OF COMMUNITY GRANTS**

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City Elk Grove desires to provide supplemental funding for organizations offering programs and services consistent with the Council's priorities and objectives for the community, and

WHEREAS, the Council awards community grants in conjunction with the annual budget, and

WHEREAS, increasing numbers of grant applicants and limited available funding necessitate the establishment of guidelines to facilitate an effective grant program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby adopts the following Community Grant Guidelines:

- The maximum amount to be awarded to any single recipient in any given year will be \$100,000.
- 2. Recipients will provide accounting data to the Finance Director showing the use of grant monies on their intended purpose. Those recipients unable to fulfill this requirement will forfeit eligibility for future community grants.
- 3. Upon request, all grant recipients shall demonstrate maintenance of effort to ensure grant monies supplement, not supplant, funding already devoted to a particular program.
- 4. Grant recipients will provide proof of insurance to the satisfaction of the Risk Manager prior to the receipt of any funding.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of May 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTES

APPROVEDAS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-123

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 10, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Cooper, Leary, Briggs

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy ElJackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California